Integrated Base Sounder shown with an optical detector
PP2209/2005/ Issue 1
INTEGRATED BASE SOUNDER
FUNCTION
Apollo Fire Detectors offers a loop-powered
sounder combined with a standard XP95/Discovery
mounting base which is used to signal a fi re alarm in
enclosed areas.

determine whether this feature is available or
not.
TYPE CODE
The sounder type code is 001 00. (bits 210 43).
MECHANICAL CONSTRUCTION
The integrated base sounder is moulded in
polycarbonate and has stainless steel contacts
that accept solid or stranded cables of up to
2.5mm².
Fig. 1 Address example
1  2  3  4  5  6  7  81  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  O
N
 = 0  1  0  1  0  1  0
 = Address 42
Individual Address
1  2  3  41  2  3  4O
N
 0  1  1  1 = Address 113
Group Address
keith
0=55-75dB
keith
1=75-91dB
Notes
1. The Integrated Base Sounder complies
with EN54–3 when it is used in the
higher tone range.
2. The lower tone range does not comply
with EN54–3 and should not be used as
part of an alarm application.
The purpose of the lower tone range is
to provide a warning in specifi c cases
such as hospital staff stations.
3. The Integrated Base Sounder is a Type A
sounder, ie, for indoor use only.
Operating voltage 17–28V DC
 (polarity sensitive)
Protocol pulses 5–9V
Current consumption at 24V
 switch-on surge, <1s 1.2mA
 quiescent  <1.2mA
 sounder operated 50–75dB
  or 75–91dB 5mA
Maximum sound output at 90°  91db(A)
Maximum sound output to EN54 83dB(A)
Sound pressure level data is published in
PIN sheet PP2203 available from Apollo
Operating temperature –20°C to +60°C
Humidity (no condensation)  0–95%
IP rating (standard version) 21D
TECHNICAL DATA
DIMENSIONS AND WEIGHT
Part no Description Dimensions Weight
45681-278
45681-291
Sounder
Slow whoop
sounder
115 x 38mm 140g
45681-277
45681-290
Sounder with
isolator
Slow whoop
sounder with
isolator
115 x 38mm 140g
45681-292 White Cap 100 x 9mm 20g
45681-293 Red Cap 100 x 9mm 20g